

No. 92897-5

FILED  
June 5, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

Court of Appeals No. 72938-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Custody of:

LMS,

FAUALUGA SIUFANUA and  
BILLIE SIUFANUA, Appellants,

and

TONY SAMOA FUGA and  
LISA LYNNETT SIUFANUA, Respondents.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Laura A. Carlsen, WSBA No. 41000

MCKINLEY IRVIN, PLLC  
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2000  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
Phone: 253.952.4290  
Fax: 253.597.7378

Attorney for Appellants, Fualuga and Billie Siufanua

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Assignments of Error ..... 1

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....2-3

Statement of the Case .....2

A. Standard of Review ..... 15

Argument ..... 15

B. It was an abuse of discretion to deny adequate cause and dismiss the grandparents Petition for Nonparental Custody...15

C. It was error not to find that LMS would suffer actual detriment to her growth and development upon being removed from the only home she had ever known and placed with a strange family in another state.....34

D. It was error not to find that Mr. Fuga is an unfit parent.....42

E. It was error not to find that limitations were warranted against Mr. Fuga on the basis of abandonment and domestic violence since substantial evidence was provided that supported both findings.....43

E. It was error not to appoint a Guardian ad Litem, not only because RCW 26.10.130 specifically allows it, but also because the parties had agreed to it.....43

F. This Court should reverse the trial court’s decision, ind adequate cause to proceed on the petition for nonparental custody, and allow this matter to proceed to trial.....46

Conclusion ..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Cases**

*In re Marriage of Allen*, 28 Wn. App. 637, 626 P.2d 16 (1981).....15, 16, 19, 25, 27

*In re Custody of Anderson*, 77 Wn. App. 261, 890 P.2d 525 (1995).....19, 20, 32, 41

*Atkinson v. Atkinson*, 38 Wn.2d 769, 231 P.2d 641 (1951).....26

*In re Custody of B.M.H.*, 179 Wn.2d 224, 315 P.3d 470 (2013)..... 29, 30

*In re Marriage of Burrill*, 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002).....15

*In re Custody of C.C.M.*, 149 Wn. App. 184, 202 P.3s 971 (2009).....18

*In re Marriage of Chandola*, 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014).....43

*In re Custody of E.A.T.W.*, 168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010).....16, 19, 20

*In re Parentage of L.B.*, 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....17

*In re Mahaney*, 146 Wn.2d 878, 51 P.3d 776 (2002).....20, 27, 39

*In re Marriage of Maughan*, 113 Wn. App. 1, 189 P.3d 800 (2008).....15

*In re Marriage of Nordby*, 41 Wn. App. 531, 705 P.2d 277 (1985) ...26, 44

*In re Custody of S.C.D-L*, 170 Wn.2d 513, 243 P.3d 918 (2010).....31, 41

*In re Parentage of Schroeder*, 106 Wn. App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001)..... 15

*In re Custody of Shields*, 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117 (2006).....15, 22

*In re Custody of Stell*, 56 Wn. App. 356, 783 P.2d 615 (1989).....15, 17, 23, 39, 44, 45, 46

*In re Custody of T.L.*, 165 Wn. App. 268, 268 P.3d 963 (2011).....18

*State v. Koome*, 84 Wn.2d 901, 530 P.2d 260 (1975).....16

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 26.09.004(2) .....	42
RCW 26.09.187 .....	26
RCW 26.09.260 .....	28
RCW 26.10.030(1) .....	17
RCW 26.10.032(1) .....	17, 18
RCW 26.10.032(2) .....	17, 18
RCW 26.10.070 .....	44
RCW 26.10.080 .....	47
RCW 26.10.130 .....	1, 22, 43, 44
RCW 26.10.160 .....	43
RCW 26.12.175 .....	44
RCW 26.50.010(1) .....	6, 43

**Court Rules**

RAP 18.1 .....	47
